
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Schools Forum 
 

Date: Monday, 25 September 2023 at 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Room, First Floor, BCP Civic Centre Annex, St Stephen's 
Rd, Bournemouth BH2 6LL / Via MS Teams 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 

Geoff Cherrill 

Vice Chairman: 

Patrick Earnshaw 

Russell Arnold 
Mark Avoth 
Kate Carter 
Jon Chapple 
Lauren Dean 
Ben Doyle 
Linda Duly 
 

Phillip Gavin 
Brigid Hincks 
Sue Johnson 
Marie Lane 
Nadine Lapskas 
Dorian Lewis 
Jacqueline Page 
 

Jeremy Payne 
Sean Preston 
Dave Simpson 
Sian Thomas 
VACANCY 
 

 

All Members of the Schools Forum are summoned to attend this remote meeting to consider 

the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to attend this remote meeting and should email any 
request to do so to the meeting contact below, and a meeting invite will be sent. 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5560 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Claire Johnston on 01202 096660 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 18 September 2023 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

3.   Election of Chair  

 To elect a Chair of the Schools Forum until the reconstitution of the Forum 

is agreed or until the first meeting of the next academic year, whichever is 
sooner. 
 

 

4.   Election of Vice-Chair  

 To elect a Vice-Chair of the Schools Forum until the reconstitution of the 

Forum is agreed or until the first meeting of the next academic year, 
whichever is sooner. 

 

 

5.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 26 June 2023 as a 
correct record. 

 

 

6.   DSG July Settlement 2024-25 11 - 22 

 The report contains the DfE July DSG announcements for the schools, high 
needs, and central school services blocks.  

It also contains the latest position for the DSG accumulated deficit and the 
details of the DfE Safety Valve Intervention programme that the council has 
been invited to join. 

 

 

7.   High Needs Update 23 - 26 

 In January 2022, Schools Forum agreed that the surplus schools block 
funding should be transferred to the high needs and early years budgets. 

The surplus was estimated at £180,000 though the final outturn figure was 
£360k.  

BCP Council plans to set up a Dingley’s Promise centre within the 

nursery space at the Kinson and West Howe Family Hub.  
Dingley’s Promise is an established, experienced organisation with a 

strong, positive track record for supporting early years children with 
SEND with Ofsted registered centres operating in Berkshire, Hampshire, 
Reading, Woking, and Gloucester. 

 

 

8.   Transfer from Schools Block 27 - 32 

 Each year since 2019, BCP Council spends more on SEND provision than  



 
 

 

is available from the high needs block allocation, to deliver the services 

required by statute. This expenditure is not allowed to be covered by 
Council Tax under the relevant legislation. BCP Council’s cumulative high 

needs block deficit has grown to £35.8m at the end of March 2023. This 
pressure has arisen from a number of factors driven by the 2014 SEND 
reforms. The 2023-24 in-year budgeted high needs funding shortfall due to 

the growing demand is £27.1m, meaning that by March 2024 the deficit will 
have grown to £62.9m.  

The DSG Management Plan will be used to submit a proposal to the DfE for 
the Safety Valve Programme. This plan sets out the Council’s strategy for 
reforming its high needs system, enabling it to function sustainably and in 

the best interests of children and young people in the BCP area. 
 

9.   Schedule for Reconstitution of Schools Forum 

 

To Follow 

10.   Forward Plan 33 - 34 

 To consider and note the Forward Plan 
 

 

11.   Dates of Future Meetings  

 The Forum is asked to note the proposed dates for the 2023/24 and 

2024/25 academic years: 
 

20 November 2023 

15 January 2024 
24 June 2024 

 
23 September 2024 

18 November 2024 
13 January 2025 
23 June 2025 

 
 

 

12.   Any Other Business  

 To consider any other business, which, in the opinion of the Chairman, is of 

sufficient urgency to warrant consideration. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 June 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Geoff Cherrill – Chairman 

 

Present: Mark Avoth, Kate Carter, Ben Doyle, Phillip Gavin, Brigid Hincks, 
Sue Johnson, Marie Lane, Nadine Lapskas, Dorian Lewis, 

Sian Thomas, Angela Booth and Gordon Staines 
 

Officers 

present: 
 

Cathi Hadley - Director of Children’s Services  

Nicola Webb - Assistant Chief Finance Officer  
Tanya Smith - Head of School Place Planning, Admissions and 

Capital  
Steve Ellis - Management Accountant Children’s Services   
Helen Becker - SEND Service Manager 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 

 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

Apologies were received from:  
Cllr Richard Burton 
Jacqueline Page 

Linda Duly 
Sarah Rempel 

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 

None 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2023 were approved as a 

correct record. 
 

4. Exceptional Funding Proposal  
 

The SEND Service Manager presented a report, a copy of which had been 

circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to 
these minutes in the minute Book. The report provided information on the 

review of the methodology for Exceptional Circumstances which had not 
been updated since LGR and was no longer 'exceptional' with 20% of 
schools qualifying for support in the financial year 22-23. 

 
There had been a lot of feedback from schools around what a notional 

£6000 budget looked like, how it should be used. The Forum was asked for 

5

Agenda Item 5



– 2 – 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
26 June 2023 

 
feedback on what would be appropriate. It was proposed that a working 

group be established to bring a revised methodology to the Forum in 
September. 
 

The forum discussed the report and proposal, the points raised in 
discussion included: 

 

 Clarification of the notional budget and that this wasn’t based on the 
number of pupils with SEND from the school census. It was confirmed 

that identifying children as needing school support did not generate any 
additional funding for the school.  

 Whether the methodology provided an incentive to overidentify SEND. 
Children did not receive any additional funding but there was a greater 
amount of responsibility when identified. 

 

 That 20 percent of schools had already reached the threshold but there 

were probably many more schools who were currently under this 
threshold but who were waiting for a number of outstanding 

assessments who would have reached 3 percent if these were 
completed within a statutory timeframe. 
 

 The Forum needed to liaise better with SEND Improvement Board as 
there were a number of issues coming through the Board and it was 

important that a working group liaises effectively. 
 

 That the data was already very old and January Census data would 

shift some of the data and if the working group was going to be 
effective it needed to have up to date data. 

 

 It was important that the results from the working party be reported 

back to members of the forum prior to the final report being produced in 
order to allow time for it to be considered and allow for an opportunity to 
liaise with others. 

 

 Anyone participating in the working group also needed to be well 

informed on the issues and implications. 
 

 The timeframes for the proposed group and the impact this would have 

on the methodology. It was noted that it was hoped to bring a paper to 
the forum in September with the new funding methodology to begin 

from the start of the new academic year. 
 

 The effect on post-16 and if this was taken into account as the 

percentage of EHCPs going into post 16 was significantly lower. 
 

 Concern that there were difficult conversations going on because there 
were many schools with extremely tight budgets and that support 

needed to be in place as soon as possible. It was also noted that the 
purchasing power of £6000 had been significantly reduced. 

 

6



– 3 – 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
26 June 2023 

 
RESOLVED that Schools Forum acknowledges that BCP has 

committed to reviewing the methodology of the funding from 
September 2023 and proposes to set up a working group to bring a 
revised methodology to school’s forum for consideration in 

September. 

 

Voting: Nem con 
 

5. DSG Outturn Report 2022-23  
 

The Accountant for Education presented a report, a copy of which had been 

circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

The report considers the end of year position for the DSG budget 2022-23 
at a net in-year deficit of £15.5 million.  This is against a budgeted deficit of 

£16.7 million.  
 
The £1.2 million underspend relates to high needs expenditure.  Whilst 

there are some signs that trends in high-cost placements have slowed and 
mainstream schools taking more EHCPs, the delays in assessments have 
impacted with the number of plans funded 158 FTE less than budgeted.  

 
The accumulated deficit had grown as a result from £20.3 million to £35.8 

million at March 2023, with this required to be carried forward and 
recovered from future DSG allocations. 
 

RESOLVED that the current DSG financial position be noted. 

 

Voting: Nem Con 
 

6. Dingley's Promise  
 

This item was withdrawn from the agenda after publication. 

 
7. Role of the Schools Forum  

 

The Chairman introduced this item, and the Forum considered a 
presentation which was shared with all Forum members and a copy of 

which appears as Appendix C to these minutes in the minute book. The 
Forum was advised that there was a need to consider the wider role of the 
Schools Forum and how it functioned. It was noted that the discussions 

would need to take place outside of the meeting. The format and timing of 
information provided to the Forum needed to be evaluated to ensure that 

the information could be digested by Forum members.  
 
It was acknowledged that there was a need to make sure reports were 

received in plenty of time and that the right officers were present at Forum 
meetings. The Review of the Forum should address any attendance and 

membership issues. 

7



– 4 – 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
26 June 2023 

 
The Chair suggested that it would be a good idea for the forum to complete 

a self-assessment checklist to begin the new year as it was not something 
the Forum had done before. It was also suggested that the link between the 
Forum and the SEND Improvement Board should be strengthened, and that 

the Forum membership should be renewed. 
 

An Early Years Representative commented that the Schools Forum 
provided a 
[...]

Executive summary  The report contains the DfE July DSG announcements for the 
schools, high needs, and central school services blocks.  

It also contains the latest position for the DSG accumulated deficit 
and the details of the DfE Safety Valve Intervention programme that 
the council has been invited to join.  

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that Schools Forum:  

 Note the contents of the report 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The schools forum is not yet required to make any decisions for the 
2024-25 DSG budgets but needs to be made aware of the latest 
funding announcements and other developments.  

Portfolio Holder(s):  Cllr. Mike Cox, Finance 

Cllr. Richard Burton, Children and Young People 

Corporate Director  Ian O’Donnell, Corporate Directors for Resources  

Cathi Hadley, Director of Children’s Services 

Report Authors Nicola Webb, Assistant Chief Finance Officer 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Information  
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. The DfE announced DSG funding values for 2024-25 in July 2023 for the schools 
national funding formula (NFF), high needs, and central services blocks. Announcements 
have not yet been made for the growth fund within the schools block. The early years 
block has been subject to separate funding announcements to reflect the change to the 
childcare entitlements from April 2024.  

11

Agenda Item 6



2. DSG funding announced compared with the forecast for 2023-24 is included in Table 1 
below:   

Table 1: DSG Settlement 2024-25 (based on October 2022 census pupils)   

Funding Blocks  2023/24 2024/25 Change 

  £ £ £  % 

National Funding Formula (NFF) 256,060,560 262,549,458 6,488,898 2.5% 

Premises Funding 
(includes business rates) 

1,705,267 1,833,328 128,061 7.5% 

Growth Fund  
(not yet announced for 24/25) 

1,796,155 1,796,155 0 0.0% 

Total Schools Block  259,561,982 266,178,941 6,616,959 2.5% 

High needs 59,216,498 60,857,640 1,641,142 2.8% 

Central school services - historic 
comm
[...]
eport   

Executive summary  In January 2022, Schools Forum agreed that the surplus schools 
block funding should be transferred to the high needs and early 
years budgets. The surplus was estimated at £180,000 though the 
final outturn figure was £360k.  

BCP Council plans to set up a Dingley’s Promise centre within 
the nursery space at the Kinson and West Howe Family Hub.  
Dingley’s Promise is an established, experienced organisation 
with a strong, positive track record for supporting early years 
children with SEND with Ofsted registered centres operating in 
Berkshire, Hampshire, Reading, Woking, and Gloucester. 
 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 Schools Forum note the recent activity undertaken using high 
needs block funding.  

Reason for 
recommendations 

Update to Schools Forum 

Portfolio Holder(s):  Cllr Richard Burton, Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People 

Corporate Director  Cathi Hadley, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

Report Authors Sarah Rempel, Director of Education & Skills 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Update 

  

23

Agenda Item 7



Ti t l e:   

Tit le: Early Years 

 
1. There has been a sharp increase in the number of children across the early years 

age range requiring additional support, including an increase in the number of 
requests for Education, Health Care Needs Assessments (EHCNA). The Early 
Years Area SENCO Team currently hold a caseload of around 800 children, of 
which,128 are awaiting an EHCNA.  

 
2. There is concern regarding the rising number of children with more complex 

SEND needs and families are unable to find a place within a mainstream early 
years setting which impacts significantly on early education and readiness for 
school. 

 
3. This increase in complex needs has put a strain on existing capacity in the sector 

and there is limited availability of appropriate early years places for children with 
SEND. In the last sufficiency survey, 87% of providers advised that they have no 
spaces available for children with higher levels of SEND due to staffing shortages 
and inadequate funding. 

  
 
Proposal for Support 
 

4. A new proactive approach is required with priority given to high quality inclusive 
practice, early intervention, and prevention. Addressing children's needs at an 
early stage will help to reduce the need for EHCPs and more specialised 
educational provision. Following a review of best practice models, a decision has 
been made to set up a Dingley’s Promise Centre in the BCP area with a target 
opening date of February 2024. 
 

5. Dingley’s Promise, operating as a limited company with registered charity status, 
is an established, experienced organisation with a strong, positive track record for 
supporting early years children with SEND with Ofsted registered centres 
operating in Berkshire, Hampshire, Reading, Woking, and Gloucester. 

 
6. BCP Council plans to set up the centre within the nursery space at the Kinson 

and West Howe Family Hub. This will enable close working arrangements 
between the centre and multi-agency teams working in the Hub and the local 
community. 
 

7. The centre will be registered with Ofsted and will accommodate 25-30 children at 
any one time, depending on their needs. On average, each child will be offered 
15 hours provision a week, funded through Early Education Entitlement funding. 
Some children will require shorter periods of intervention meaning that more 
children can attend the centre. It is hoped that the centre will offer support for up 
to 50 children with the greatest need across a year. 

 
 
Access to the Centre 
 

8. Places will be offered at the unit through a multi-agency referral process linked to 
specific criteria, created specifically for the BCP area. Criteria will include: 

24



children unable to access a mainstream nursery place; those receiving Portage 
support; and children with more complex needs open to the Early Years Area 
SENCO T
[...]
to £50,000 per pupil annually, the year 
after they move on. Payback on the initial investment should occur by year 2 with 
the potential for £3.9 million savings by year 5. It is hoped, however, that the 
centre is even more impactful than this. If 15 pupils were successfully retained in 
a mainstream setting each year, this could deliver up to £8.1 million savings over 
the 5-year period: 
 

25



 
 

 Table 1 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

Funding above EY free Entitlement 
(£000s) 

180 180 180 180 180 

Pupils avoiding specialist 
placement* 

8 16 24 32 40 

(Annual saving) (£000s)   (480) (960) (1,440) (1,920) 

Annual net Cost (Saving) (£000s) 180 (300) (780) (1,260) (1,740) 

Cumulative net Cost (Saving) 
(£000s) 

180 (120) (900) (2,160) (3,900) 

*Cumulative as new cohort impacted each year 
  

14. If year 1 proves to be successful, and data and impact shows a reduction in 
requests for ECHNAs and demand for specialist places, it is recommended that 
the centre continues with ongoing costs taken from the high needs block as a 
spend to save initiative. Further updates will be brought to Schools Forum 
throughout the academic year.  

 
End  

 

26



SCHOOLS FORUM 

 

Report subject  Transfer from Schools Block 

Meeting date  25 September 2023 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  Each year since 2019, BCP Council spends more on SEND 

provision than is available from the high needs block allocation, to 
deliver the services required by statute. This expenditure is not 

allowed to be covered by Council Tax under the relevant legislation. 

BCP Council’s cumulative high needs block deficit has grown to 
£35.8m at the end of March 2023. This pressure has arisen from a 

number of factors driven by the 2014 SEND reforms. The 2023-24 
in-year budgeted high needs funding shortfall due to the growing 

demand is £27.1m, meaning that by March 2024 the deficit will 
have grown to £62.9m.  

The DSG Management Plan will be used to submit a proposal to 

the DfE for the Safety Valve Programme. This plan sets out the 
Council’s strategy for reforming its high needs system, enabling it to 

function sustainably and in the best interests of children and young 
people in the BCP area. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 Schools Forum consider the options for a transfer from the 
schools block to fund the in-year deficit. 
 

Reason for 
recommendations 

In order to control the high needs deficit, reach an in-year 
balance and contribute to the reduction of the historic deficit 
through use of DSG surpluses, a significant transfer from the 
schools block, above the maximum permitted by schools forum, 
would be required. 
 

Portfolio Holder(s):  Cllr Richard Burton, Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People 

Corporate Director  Cathi Hadley, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

Report Authors Sarah Rempel, Director of Education & Skills 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Recommendation 

 
 
 

27

Agenda Item 8



 
 
Background 

 
 

1. Each year since 2019, BCP Council spends more on SEND provision than is 
available from the High Needs Block allocation, to deliver the services required by 
statute. This expenditure is not allowed to be covered by Council Tax under the 
relevant legislation. 
 

2. BCP Council’s cumulative high needs block deficit has grown from £3.6m in April 
2019 to £35.8m at the end of March 2023. This pressure has arisen from a 
number of factors driven by the 2014 SEND reforms. 
 

3. The 2023-24 in-year budgeted high needs funding shortfall due to the growing 
demand from pupils with high needs is £27.1m. If this budget is realised, by 
March 2024 the deficit will have grown to £62.9m.  

 
4. The service costs are primarily driven by: 

 
a) the number of children that are eligible for this budget 
b) the complexity of a child’s needs  

c) the type of provision identified as suitable for each child 

d) high exclusion rates 
 

5. BCP Council cur
[...]
eeting with the DfE to track progress. 
 
Safety Valve 
 

16. In August 2023, BCP Council were invited to join the DfE’s Safety Valve 
Programme. Safety Valve agreements hold local authorities to account for 
delivery of reforms to their high needs systems, so that they can function 
sustainably and therefore in the best interests of the children and young people 
they serve. These local authorities will be expected to reach an in-year balance 
on their DSG as quickly as possible, and over time eliminate their deficits.  

 
17. Local authorities with Safety Valve agreements are asked to focus on one 

mission statement: to develop plans to reform their high needs systems as 
quickly as possible to provide a good service within their available funding. In 
addition, there are two principal goals which are critical for a local authority’s 
ability to reach a sustainable position:  

 
• appropriately managing demand EHCPs, including assessment processes 

that are fit for purpose  
• use of appropriate and cost-effective provision - this includes ensuring 

mainstream schools are equipped and encouraged to meet needs where 
possible, whilst maintaining high standards for all pupils and reducing 
exclusions. 

 
18. The DfE believe there is no evidential basis for the indefinite increase in the 

requirement for EHCPs, and they would broadly expect a stabilisation in numbers 
in an effective local authority. Local authorities have a responsibility to meet 
children and young people’s needs in a cost-effective way to ensure the longevity 
of the available support. 

 
DSG Management Plan 
 

19. BCP Council’s draft DSG Management Plan narrative is attached in appendix 1. 

The plan sets out the Council’s strategy for reforming its high needs system, 
enabling it to function sustainably and in the best interests of children and young 
people in the BCP area.  

 
Transfer From Schools Block 
 

20. The DSG Management Plan will be used to submit a proposal to the DfE fo
[...]
of the Schools Forum 

• Forward Plan 

November 2023 

• Reconstitution of the Schools Forum 

• Quarter 2 DSG Budget monitoring 2024-25 

 Draft High Needs Budget 2024-25 

• School Funding Consultation 2024-25 

• Early Years Funding 2024-25 

• High Needs Block Update 

• Forward Plan 

January 2024 

• DSG Settlement and Budget 2024-25 (including Q3 23-24 monitoring) 

• Maintained school services – de-delegation and central retention 
• School Funding 2024-25 

• Early Years Formula 2024-25 

• High Needs Budget 

• Looked After Children Pupil Premium Arrangements 2024-25 

• Forward Plan Refresh 

June 2024 

• DSG Outturn 2023-24 

• High Needs Block Update 

• Forward Plan 

33

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank

34


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 DSG July Settlement 2024-25
	Appendix DfE Safety Valve Letter

	7 High Needs Update
	8 Transfer from Schools Block
	10 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 September 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Geoff Cherrill – Chairman 

Patrick Earnshaw – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Russell Arnold, Mark Avoth, Kate Carter, Lauren Dean, Ben Doyle, 

Linda Duly, Phillip Gavin, Brigid Hincks, Marie Lane, Dorian Lewis 
and Sean Preston 

Officers 

Present: 

Cathi Hadley – Director of Children’s Services 

Nicola Webb – Assistant Chief Finance Officer 
Steve Ellis – Management Accountant Chidlren’s Services 

Paul Reidy – Project Manager 
Mary Diffey – SEND Service Manager 
Lindsey Sloan – Pathways Co-ordinator 

Jeanette Yorke – Chidl Development and School Readiness Lead 
 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received from Jacqueline Page, Jon Chappel, Esther 

Currey and Nadine Lapskas and from Dorian Lewis for a later arrival. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

There were none made on this occasion. 

 
3. Election of Chair  

 

Nominations were sought for the position of Chair for the Forum for the 
remainder of the academic year or until the reconstitution of the Schools 

Forum. A nomination was received and seconded for Geoff Cherrill to 
continue as Chair. There being no further nominations received it was: 
 
RESOLVED That Geoff Cherril be appointed Chair for the 2023/24 
academic year. 

 
4. Election of Vice-Chair  

 

Nominations were sought for Vice-Chair for the Forum for the remainder of 
the academic year or until the reconstitution of the Schools Forum. A 

nomination was received and seconded for Patrick Earnshaw to continue 
as Chair. There being no further nominations it was: 
 
RESOVLED that Patrick Earnshaw be appointed Vice-Chair for the 
2023/24 academic year. 

 



– 2 – 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
25 September 2023 

 
5. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 

The minutes were agreed as a correct record subject to the inclusion of 
Patrick Earnshaw in the list of apologies. 

 
6. DSG July Settlement 2024-25  

 

The Assistant Chief Finance Officer presented a report, a copy of which 
had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 

Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. The Forum was advised 
that the report included the the DfE July DSG announcements for the 

schools, high needs, and central school services blocks. There was a 
separate announcement around the early years block and this would come 
forward at a later date.  

The report also contained the latest position for the DSG accumulated 
deficit and the details of the DfE Safety Valve Intervention programme that 

the council had been invited to join. In terms of the national funding formula 
the position was similar to the previous year. 
A query was raised around the increase in the High Needs Block funding as 

there was a minimum 3 percent increase but only a 2.8 percent increase 
was outlined. It was explained that the 3 percent only applied to the national 
funding formula part but not the place or the import/export parts which were 

still the same as last year, suppressing the figure. 
 
RESOVLED that the report be noted. 

 
7. High Needs Update  

 

The Child Development and School Readiness lead presented a report, a 

copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which 
appears as Appendix 'B' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. The Forum 
was informed that in January 2023, the Forum had agreed that the surplus 

schools block funding should be transferred to support the early years high 
needs budgets. The surplus was estimated at £180,000 though the final 

outturn figure was £360,000. The Forum was advised that there were plans 
to set up a Dingley’s Promise centre within the nursery space at the Kinson 
and West Howe Family Hub.  It was explained that Dingley’s Promise was 

an established, experienced organisation with a strong, positive track 
record for supporting early years children with SEND. 

 
In response to a question it was explained that Dingley’s Promise would 
work with families and nursery settings to help ensure children were settled 

and would then move into mainstream provision. It was noted that the 
£180k was being invested so that the project could run for a year. It was an 

early intervention and prevention model from which savings should arise 
later on. Funding for an additional year of the project would need to be 
looked into once results from the project begin to some in. Savings should 

come from having more children in mainstream rather than specialist 
provision. 

 



– 3 – 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
25 September 2023 

 
A member commented that the early years sub-group had not been 

consulted on this previously but welcomed intervention in this area as there 
appeared to be more and more children with SEN.  
 

It was suggested that further information should be shared with infant and 
primary schools about the process, possible through the headteacher 

briefing.  
 
It was suggested that the £180k above the original estimate could be 

utilised for the second year of the project, however it was confirmed that 
this was used to invest in early years settings across the board.   

 
RESOLVED that 
Schools Forum note the recent activity undertaken using high needs 

block funding. 

 

 
8. Transfer from Schools Block  

 

The Director of Children’s Services presented a report, a copy of which had 
been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 
'C' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. The Forum was advised that each 

year since 2019, BCP Council had spent more on SEND provision than 
available from the high needs block allocation, to deliver the services 

required by statute. This expenditure was not allowed to be covered by 
Council Tax under the relevant legislation. BCP Council’s cumulative high 
needs block deficit had grown to £35.8m at the end of March 2023.  

 
It was explained that this pressure had arisen from a number of factors 

driven by the 2014 SEND reforms. The 2023-24 in-year budgeted high 
needs funding shortfall due to the growing demand totalled £27.1m, 
meaning that by March 2024 the deficit will have grown to £62.9m. The 

DSG Management Plan would be used to submit a proposal to the DfE for 
the Safety Valve Programme. There was a plan setting out the Council’s 

strategy for reforming its high needs system, enabling it to function 
sustainably and in the best interests of children and young people. It was 
noted that there would be a consultation in October and the purpose of the 

paper was to outline the options going forward. 
 

In response to a question regarding funding it was noted that all 
agreements with other councils were different depending on different 
circumstances but could be accessed through the DfE website. It was noted 

that there wasn’t really any figures available at present as this would 
depend upon future conversations with government but as a minimum it 

was thought it would be half a percent transferred from the school block. 
 
The main role for the Schools Forum would be consider the methodology 

for the transfer. It was highlighted that it would be important that the 
information was shared very carefully with schools and headteachers. 

There was already significant pressure on schools from SEN requirements 
and communications around this would need to be handled carefully. 



– 4 – 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
25 September 2023 

 
 

Members raised the minimum funding levels for schools and explained 
there was already a significant challenge. It was suggested that it would be 
useful for comparison data for what the other local authorities had received 

to be shared to help inform the consultation. 
 

In response to queries around the timing of the decision it was noted that 
this would need to be decided once the government had made its decision 
but it was expected that the Forum meeting in January could then look at 

the methodology. There was concern that this was looking short term which 
was difficult for forward planning. In response it was confirmed that this was 

unlikely to be a one year agreement but probably five years.  
 
RESOLVED that the Schools Forum considered and commented on 

the options for a transfer from the schools block to fund the in-year 
deficit. 

 
9. Schedule for Reconstitution of Schools Forum  

 

The Chairman introduced the report, a copy of which had been circulated to 
each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'D' to these 
Minutes in the Minute Book. The Forum was advised that the Schools 

Forum operational and good practice guidance was updated in March 2021 
and the Terms of Reference for the Forum needed updating to reflect these 

changes. Additionally, the Forum Membership needed refreshing to meet 
the proportional representation across primary and secondary schools and 
academies, by phase of school and type of school. Representation is also 

required from special schools, academies, AP schools/ academies and 
PRU’s. There must also be representation from other sectors including 

Early Years and Post-16 providers, and Diocesan representatives.  
 
It was noted that there was an increase in Forum membership from 19 to 

20 school members to reflect an additional secondary school representative 
in accordance with the school population. Expressions of interests to sit on 

the Forum would be sought. Timetables for the reconstitution were outlined 
and it was noted that members would need to be in place by the time of the 
next scheduled meeting.  

 
The timeframe for the provision of reports was discussed and the possibility 

of releasing papers earlier would be considered. It was noted that the 
current proposals for the Constitution could be agreed but if any further 
changes were needed these could come back to the Forum if required. 

 
10. Forward Plan  

 

The Forward Plan was noted. 
 

11. Dates of Future Meetings  
 

It was noted that the date for the next meeting was Monday 20 November. 
 



– 5 – 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
25 September 2023 

 
12. Any Other Business  

 

There was no further business on this occasion. 
 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 11.06 am  

 CHAIRMAN 


